on drawings, amount to 0.15 percent per annum on drawings over one-third but less than or equal to two-thirds of the
facility, or 0.3 percent per annum on drawings over two-thirds of the facility. No utilization fees are payable on drawings
representing one-third or less of the total facility. No amount was drawn at December 31, 2013 and 2012. The facility
contains cross-default clauses whereby an event of default would occur if the Company were to default on indebtedness
as defined in the facility, at or above a specified threshold.

The Company utilizes derivative instruments to modify the interest characteristics of its long-term debt. In particular, the
Company uses interest rate swaps to effectively convert certain fixed-rate long-term debt into floating rate obligations.
The carrying value of debt, designated as being hedged by fair value hedges, is adjusted for changes in the fair value of
the risk component of the debt being hedged.

The following table summarizes the Company’s long-term debt considering the effect of interest rate swaps. Conse­
quently, a fixed-rate debt subject to a fixed-to-floating interest rate swap is included as a floating rate debt in the table
below:

2013 2012

December 31, ($ in millions, except % data) Balance Nominal rate Effective rate Balance Nominal rate Effective rate

Floating rate 2,211 2.7% 1.2% 2,353 3.4% 1.6%

Fixed rate 5,389 3.1% 3.1% 6,187 3.1% 3.1%

7,600 8,540

Current portion of long-term debt (30) 3.6% 3.6% (1,006) 4.8% 1.3%

Total 7,570 7,534

At December 31, 2013, the principal amounts of long-term debt repayable at maturity were as follows:

($ in millions)

Due in 2014 30

Due in 2015 44

Due in 2016 1,173

Due in 2017 886

Due in 2018 395

Thereafter 5,088

Total 7,616

Details of the Company’s outstanding bonds were as follows:

2013 2012

December 31, (in millions)

Nominal

outstanding

Carrying

value (1)

Nominal

outstanding

Carrying

value (1)

Bonds:

	 4.625% EUR Instruments, due 2013 EUR 700 $ 931

	 2.5% USD Notes, due 2016 USD 600 $ 598 USD 600 $ 597

	 1.25% CHF Bonds, due 2016 CHF 500 $ 568 CHF 500 $ 557

	 1.625% USD Notes, due 2017 USD 500 $ 498 USD 500 $ 497

	 4.25% AUD Notes, due 2017 AUD 400 $ 353 AUD 400 $ 413

	 1.50% CHF Bonds, due 2018 CHF 350 $ 393 CHF 350 $ 383

	 2.625% EUR Instruments, due 2019 EUR 1,250 $ 1,722 EUR 1,250 $ 1,648

	 4.0% USD Notes, due 2021 USD 650 $ 642 USD 650 $ 641

	 2.25% CHF Bonds, due 2021 CHF 350 $ 396 CHF 350 $ 402